X-Men #2 (Marvel, 1963) Marvel Silver Age Hero Comic #96. The X-Men malkdy their second
appearance, and they have to protect the WhitedHiteedf! The villain of the piece is the Vanishetho
makes his first appearance (though he says "l'ageheéhe X-Men before" on the cover, he's talkipgua
earlier in the same story). Stan Lee and Jack Kintnte and drew the mutants' sophomore outinghe T
second appearance of the X-Men and the first appearof the Vanisher. Jack Kirby is the cover trtis
#12 most valuable®lappearance 1963 silver age Marvel comic. Primtestimate: 175,000 copies.

The Vanisher (Telford Porter) is a fictional character, a mutsmpervillain of the Marvel Universe, and an oppuref the X-Men. The
Vanisher is one of the X-Men's oldest enemies hafimst appeared in X-Men #2 (November 1963). Ttamigher was created by Stan Lee
and Jack Kirby. Much of the Vanisher's life rensa& mystery, aside from his career as a profesistmiminal and subversive, though he
was apparently born in Milton, Massachusetts. Herizsutant with the ability to teleport to any pldmecan think of. In his first appearance,
he commits a series of spectacular crimes, buildsge criminal organization, steals continentdedse plans from the United States
government, and then attempts to extort milliondadfars from the U.S. government by publicly thesang to sell the plans to communists
unless he receives 10 million dollars. The Vanishéh a large group of non-mutant followers, thggres to the front lawn of the White

House to await his payment. Professor Xavier ard<itMen are able to intervene when Xavier indugasesia upon the Vanisher.
Forgetting he has mutant powers, the Vanishekinténto police custody and the rest of the X-Mefedt the unruly followers.

CGC Universal 632 copies / NM+ 9.6 or better = pies / Heritage sold 100 Copies as of 5/2010
CGC Universal 830 copies / NM+ 9.6 or better = gies / Heritage sold 130 Copies as of 9/2012
CGC Universal 1077 copies / NM+ 9.6 or better -oBies / Heritage sold 257 Copies as of 7/2015
CGC Universal 1246 copies / NM+ 9.6 or better =ofies / Heritage sold 298 Copies as of 8/2017
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OVERSTREET ANNUAL PRICE GUIDE VALUES FOR EACH GRADE

2017
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004

2.0

$159.00
$152.00
$148.00
$152.00
$150.00
$156.00
$154.00
$152.00
$152.00
$155.00
$153.00
$153.00
$152.00

4.0

$318.00
$304.00
$296.00
$304.00
$300.00
$312.00
$308.00
$304.00
$304.00
$310.00
$306.00
$306.00
$304.00

6.0

$477.00
$456.00
$444.00
$456.00
$450.00
$468.00
$462.00
$456.00
$456.00
$465.00
$459.00
$459.00
$456.00

8.0

$1,312.00
$1,254.00
$1,221.00
$1,216.00
$1,260.00
$1,365.00
$1,348.00
$1,330.00
$1,292.00
$1,318.00
$1,310.00
$1,300.00
$1,292.00

HIGHEST SALES = HERITAGE AUCTIONS www.ha.com

9.0

$2,956.00
$2,827.00
$2,761.00
$2,733.00
$2,730.00
$2,783.00
$2,674.00
$2,565.00
$2,396.00
$2,284.00
$2,205.00
$2,100.00
$1,976.00

X-Men #2 Pacific Coast pedigree (Marvel, 1963) CGC NM/MT 9.8 White pages....

NM/MT 9.8 Auction ended on Jul 26, 2012 Sold For: $43,318.75%

X-Men #2 (Marvel, 1963) CGC NM+ 9.6 Off-white pages....
NM+ 9.6 Auction ended on Feb 22, 2012 Sold For: $20,912.50

X-Men #2 (Marvel, 1963) CGC NM 9.4 White pages....

X-Men #2 (Marvel, 1963) CGC NM 9.4 Off-white to white pages....

X-Men #2 White Mountain pedigree (Marvel, 1963) CGC VF/NM 9.0 White pages....
$4,182.50

(HA.com/Live)

9.2

$4,600.00
$4,400.00
$4,300.00
$4,250.00
$4,200.00
$4,200.00
$4,000.00
$3,800.00
$3,500.00
$3,250.00
$3,100.00
$2,900.00
$2,660.00

Signature February 10, 2005 $7,475.00

Signature May 20, 2005 $6,900.00

Signature February 27, 2009

X-Men #2 (Marvel, 1963) CGC NM- 9.2 Cream to off-white pages.... Signature February 8, 2004 $3,795.00

X-Men #2 (Marvel, 1963) CGC NM- 9.2 Cream to off-white pages.... Signature July 7, 2002 $3,220.00

CGC COMICS - ALL GRADED/SLABBED COPIES - CENSUS TO CHECK RARITY

X-Men 1 (9/63 Marvel Comics)

Books

X-Men 2 (11/63 Marvel Comics)

X-Men 1 {8053 Marvel Comics]

Z-Men 1 (863 Marvel Comics)

#-Men 1 (8752 Marvel Comics)

X-Men 1 United Kingdom (9/63.Marvel Comics)

#-Men 1 United Kingdom [2/53.Marvel Comizs)

X-Men 1 United Kingdom {883, Marvel Comizs)

¥-Man Z (1

¥-Men 2 (1

K-Men 2 (1

X-Men 2 United Kingdom (11/63 Marvel Comics)

X-Men 2 United Kingdom (1

X-Men 3 (1/64 Marvel Comics)

X-Men 2 United Kingdom (1

¥-Men 3

X-BA,

X-Men 3 (1

X-Men 3 United Kingdom (1/864 Marvel Comics)

X-Men 4 (3/64 Marvel Comics)

1/@3 Marvel Comics)

1183 Marvel C

1783, Marvel Comics)

1783, Marvel Comics)

1782, Marvel Comics)

(1/54 Marvel Comics)

{154 Marvet Comics)

1G4 Marvel Comics)

¥-Men 3 United Kingdaorn {1/84 . Marwel Comics)

Universal
Signaturs
Restored
Qualified

Universal

CGC
Label

Signaturs
Restored
Universal
Signatura
Restored
Qualified
Universal
Signature
Restored
Universal
Signature
Restored
Zualified
Universal
Signaturs

Universal

2,572
609
438

54
37

CGC
Total

10
3
1,246
17
12
23

15

1,053
103

59

1.226

415
338
4382
4.50

4.44

Avg.
Grade
3.40
2350

5.26
451
5.52
4.40

547
4.20
2.00

5.85
486
B.05
533

5.19
525

5.51

2

3

12 16 28 46

66 T1

2

3 18
5

2

96 109 113
10 14 27
23 24 16
1 4 3
3 4

109998 96 94 92908580757.06.56.0

14 14 34 43

21 23 47 61
1 1 1 2
4 2

i

26 |19 29 255

& B
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97 100 85
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